
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

IN RE: 
APPLICATION OF ECO-SITE AND T-MOBILE 
NORTHEAST, LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND 
PUBLIC NEED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, 
MAINTENANCE, AND OPERATION OF A 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY LOCATED 
AT 63 WOODLAND STREET, GLASTONBURY, 
CONNECTICUT 

   DOCKET NO.  478

    December 11, 2017

RESPONSES TO SITING COUNCIL INTERROGATORIES 

Eco-Site and T-Mobile (together the �Applicants�), submit the following information in 
response to the Siting Council interrogatories issued on November 20, 2017. 

General  

1. Were return receipts received for each abutting landowner identified in the Application 
Att. 8?  If not, list the abutters that did not receive notice and describe any additional 
effort to serve notice.    

Answer:  All but six (6) notices were confirmed received.  Follow up letters with copies 
of the original notice were sent by first class mail to those property owners for whom 
receipt was not confirmed.  Please find follow up letters included as Attachment 1.    

2. Referring to Application page 4, please submit the Affidavit of Publication from the 
Hartford Courant regarding the filing of the Application to the Council.  

Answer: Please find affidavit of publication included as Attachment 2. 

3. Pursuant to CGS §16-50o, please submit a copy of the lease for the proposed site. 

Answer: Please find copy of redacted lease included as Attachment 3.  Unredacted 
information will be filed separately with a motion for protective order.      

Project Site  

4. Provide the distance and direction and the name of the nearest commercial child day 
care center from the proposed site.   

Answer: The nearest commercial child day care center is named �Our Children�s 
Place� located at 30 Quarry Road, Glastonbury, CT, 06033.  �Our Children�s Place� is 
located approximately 1.96 miles to the northeast of the proposed tower location. 

5. Referring to Application Att. 2, revise Figures 1 & 2 to show the proposed site. 

Answer: Please see Attachment 4 for revised figures with site location.   



6. Referring to Application Att. 3, p. 1, is the �Alternate Road Configuration Map� included 
in the Attachment?  Is so, please indicate the sheet ID number.  If not, please submit the 
revised road alignment.  

Answer: The site plan drawings, Revision 2, Dated 8/23/17, contain the redesigned 
access drive at the request of the underlying property owner.  No new revised drive 
alignment is needed. 

7. Referring to Application Att. 3 sheets EC2, EC3, EC4, if this is the final road alignment, 
please provide the estimated the amount of cut and fill to achieve proposed grades.  
What is the proposed grade in this access drive segment?    

Answer: The amount of cut for this new section of the drive is estimated to be 
approximately 4500 cubic yards.  The average slope for this section of the drive is 
approximately 10%-11%. 

8. Referring to Application Att. 3, what does Figure 5 represent? 

Answer: Figure 5 is a compilation map available through the Glastonbury GIS.  Data 
layers include contours, aerial photograph, soil types (including wetlands), and land 
cover (i.e. vegetation).  The print feature was not working at the time the original 
application was being assembled but it is working now and a map with the same data 
layers is provided as Attachment 5.  

9. Please clarify the following information as different values were given for each: 

a) Parcel Size:  
Answer: In accordance with the Town of Glastonbury GIS, the parcel 
acreage is 177.10 acres. 

b) Parcel Address: 
Answer: In accordance with the Town of Glastonbury GIS, the parcel 
address is 80 Woodland Street. 

c) Amount of ground disturbance to develop the site: 
Answer: As depicted on site plan drawings, Revision 2, Dated 8/23/17, sheet 
T1, the estimated area of disturbance is 50,000 square feet. 

d) Acreage of clearing/estimated tree count: 
Answer: As depicted on site plan drawings, Revision 2, Dated 8/23/17, sheet 
EC2 the estimated number of trees to be removed is 138. 

e) Length of leased access drive to compound:   
Answer: As depicted on site plan drawings, Revision 2, Dated 8/23/17, 
sheet Z2 the total length of the existing farm drive is approximately 3,750�. 

f) Length of new access drive to compound:  
Answer: As depicted on site plan drawings, Revision 2, Dated 8/23/17, sheet 
Z2 the total length of the existing farm drive is approximately 650�.  

10. Referring to Application Att. 2, please clarify the sites examined and reasons for 
rejection.  Application p. 11 mentions the Elks Club and Northern Correctional Institute 



but these properties are not shown or described in Att. 2.  Does the Elks Club property 
have a ground elevations that is the same or higher than the proposed site?   

Answer: During the municipal consultation, it became known that the Elk�s Club in 
Glastonbury has an existing option/lease agreement with a different tower company 
for a potential site.  The site is approximately one mile from the proposed tower 
location which itself is already outside the original search area.  The Town of 
Glastonbury GIS identifies a rear portion of the Elk�s Club property with no existing 
development as ranging from approximately 320 feet AMSL to 420 feet AMSL.  While 
not available for leasing by Eco-Site, T-Mobile did evaluate the potential service to be 
provided from the upper elevations of the property and determined that a site at that 
location would require a higher height than at the proposed location and 
coverage would be still be inferior to the proposed site which is closer to the 
original target area.  In addition, the club location is proximate to a small residential 
neighborhood.  Please see Town of Glastonbury GIS maps of the property and its 
relationship to the proposed tower site included in Attachment 6.  The reference to 
Northern Correctional facility was in error.                     

11. Referring to Application Att. 3, the site plans state the tower will be designed per 
Connecticut Building Code/EIA-TIA-222-G.  Does this structural code also apply to the 
tower mount/tower interface and the antenna/tower mount interface?  If not, please 
provide the relevant structural design code for these interface areas. 

Answer: Yes.  TIA-222-G, the Structural Standard for Antenna Supporting Structures 
and Antennas, is applicable for the tower, tower mounts, and the mounts� connections 
to the tower. 

12. What is the approximate diameter of the monopole at the base and top?  

Answer: The diameter of the base of the tower would be approximately 6� in diameter 
with the top of the tower approximately 2� in diameter.  Final specifications may be 
less with final tower product ordering. 

13. Identify the safety standards and/or codes by which equipment, machinery, or 
technology that would be used or operated at the proposed facility. 

Answer:  OSHA and ET docket 93-62 and 47 CFR parts 1,2,15,42 and 97 as well as OET 
Bulletin 65, Edition 97-01. 

Agricultural/Environmental  

14. Is the site parcel part of the Public Act 490 Program? If so, how does the town land use 
code classify the parcel?  For example, is the parcel classified as �Tillable D � good to 
fair�?  Would use of a portion of the parcel for telecommunications use affect its status 
under the PA 490 program?   

Answer:  Discussion with the tax assessor indicated that different portion of the 
property are classified differently as follows: 

i. 1 acre is Commercial 
ii. 3.26 aces is House Lots  

iii. 5 acres is 490 � Tillable A 



iv. 10 acres is 490 � Tillable C 
v. 12 acres is 490 � Orchard  

vi. 145.84 acres is 490 � Woods 

The facility compound is understood to be in the area designated �Woods� 
and an adjustment to the categorization of the parcel under the 490 
program to include the telecommunications facility compound would 
follow if the site is approved and constructed.        

15. Referring to Application p. 14, please provide the USDA agricultural soils map.  

Answer: Please find USDA map included as Attachment 7. 

16. Is the proposed facility within a Department of Energy and Environmental Protection-
designated Aquifer Protection Area?   

Answer:  The site is not located in a designated aquifer protection area.  Please see map 
in Attachment 8.

17. Referring to Application Att. 4, p. 1 states USFWS National Wetland Inventory and 
FEMA maps are included.  Please identify where the maps are included in the 
Application.  If the maps were not provided, please submit.   

Answer:  Please see maps included as Attachment 9. 

18. Referring to Application Att. 5, -Visibility Analysis, p. 6 states 45-55 residences would 
potentially have visibility of the facility.  For these residences, please differentiate 
between year-round and seasonal (leaf-off) visibility.  Are any of these residences within 
0.5 mile of the proposed tower?  

Answer: The estimation of potentially affected residences is based on viewshed 
analysis, review of digital ortho-imagery and field observation of residential areas 
from the public right-of-way. This count includes homes where visibility is likely based 
on a lack of obvious vegetative screening. Therefore, all counted residences are 
assumed to have some degree of direct line-of-sight visibility above intervening 
vegetation (year-round visibility). It is important to note that this estimation does not 
consider the degree of visibility from each home (i.e., how much of the tower would be 
visible above intervening vegetation), the distance of the tower, or the character of a 
resulting view (e.g., visible above or below background hills). Such conditions affect 
how a resulting view is perceived and its degree of impact. 

Identifying seasonal visibility requires a property specific assessment to identify the 
presence of non-forest vegetation (e.g., individual deciduous trees, narrow hedgerows, 
or residential landscaping) that could provide filtered visibility during leaf-off season. 
Without a direct line-of-sight analysis accurately predicting where a view through 
intervening deciduous vegetation might occur is difficult. However, it is fair to say that 
views from some of the residences counted as having possible visibility may in fact be 
partially of fully screened during leaf-on season with filtered views through deciduous 
trees during leaf-off season. Additionally, some residences not originally counted as 
having visibility may have some degree of seasonal visibility (ranging from moderate 
to highly filtered) that is discernible to a concentrating observer. 



Approximately seven (7) residential structures within ½ mile would potentially have 
visibility of the proposed tower.   

19. Referring to Application p. 14, has a response been received from the State Historic 
Preservation Office regarding the proposed project?  If so, please provide. 

Answer:  Yes, SHPO concurs there is no impact to historic resources.  Please see 
Attachment 10.   

T-Mobile�s Wireless System 
  

20. Referring to Application Att. 1, what frequency is depicted on the coverage models?  

Answer: The submitted coverage plots were run at 2100 MHz 

21. Referring to Application Att. 1, first map (DeLorme), does this map depict the proposed 
site and existing adjacent T-Mobile sites?   

Answer: Correct. 

22. Which frequencies would T-Mobile initially install at the proposed site?  What is the 
determining factor for the deployment of additional frequencies within the proposed 
service area? 

Answer: T-Mobile would deploy 1900 MHz, 2100 MHz and 700 MHz at this facility. 
The majority of data and voice traffic would be carried on the 1900 MHz and 2100 
MHz channels due to T-Mobile only having 5 MHz of spectrum in the 700 MHz band. 
The determining factor leading to the deployment of additional frequencies in this area 
would be the purchasing of additional spectrum if it becomes available and the 
capacity demands that warrant the further deployment.  

23. What is T-Mobile�s service design threshold for each frequency?   

Answer: For all available frequencies T-Mobile�s minimum RSRP design level 
thresholds are -114 dBm for In Vehicle Coverage, -97 dBm for In Building Residential 
Coverage and -91 dBm for In Building Commercial Coverage. 

24. How do the different frequencies interact?  Are all frequencies used to transmit voice 
and data services? Are all frequencies LTE capable?  Please explain. 

Answer: All frequencies deployed are capable of handling LTE services. Typically, 1900 
MHz and 2100 MHz will carry the majority of the data and voice traffic utilizing either 
LTE, UMTS or a combination of the two based upon the larger available bandwidth in 
each of these two bands. 700 MHz would also be deployed as LTE, however. since T-
Mobile only owns 5 MHz worth of spectrum in the 700 MHz band it is limited as a 
capacity solution. 

25. What is the approximate size of the coverage footprint (in square miles) for each 
frequency that would be initially installed at the proposed site?   

Answer: The approximate size of the coverage footprint at the minimum design 
threshold for In Building Residential Coverage (-97 dBm) is 1.79 sq. miles 



26. Would the installation of flush-mounted antennas meet the required coverage need?  If 
so, describe any required changes in the configuration of antennas and/or tower height 
to meet coverage needs.   

Answer: The installation of flush mounted antennas would meet the coverage need on 
an individual frequency band and technology basis. The limitation with flush mounted 
antennas is that there is typically only one antenna mounted per rad center. This 
means that additional antennas, beyond the first antenna mounted at the desired 
minimum height, would need to be mounted above first antenna. This design process 
will yield a slimmer profile to the tower overall however will require a taller structure 
and may limit collocation potential. 

27. Can the proposed facility support Text-to-911 service? Is additional equipment required 
for this purpose?  

Answer: Yes, the proposed facility itself would support text-to-911 service.  No 
additional equipment is required to support at this facility. 

28. Is T-Mobile aware of any Public Safety Answering Points in the area of the proposed site 
that are able to accept Text-to-911?  

Answer:  No. 

29. What is the worst-case power density value for T-Mobile�s installation? (0.69% and 
1.2% were given) 

Answer: The worst-case power density value for the proposed T-Mobile installation is 
1.2% of the FCC�s allowable limit for general population exposure to radio frequency 
emissions. 

Emergency Power 

30. What is the estimated run time for the emergency power generator before it would need 
to be refueled, assuming it is running at full load under normal conditions?   

Answer:  Please note that T-Mobile now intends to install an Auxiliary Power Unit 
(APU) at this site to provide seamless back up power in the event of a power outage.  
The Auxiliary Power Unit (APU) is a propane fueled DC generator and generally 
quieter in operation than diesel technology.  Physically the APU �box� itself is a small 
form factor (27� x 42�) and can fit on a small concrete pad.   

Operationally, the APU uses the cell site backup batteries to start, even if those batteries 
are only 5% charged.  Please note however that the APU is programmed to detect if a 
telecommunications service is available and will not start if such link is not available.   

The LP tank is a vertical 120-gallon tank 54� in height and 30� in diameter.  The APU 
will provide approxiamtely 80 hours of runtime at average 5Kw load.  The tank will be 
refueled to insure the site stays on air.  In the case of a serious disaster and prolonged 
power outages, T-Mobile�s Disaster Recovery Team is engaged days before the event 
(when possible) to prepare for outages.  Diesel generators can also be deployed to the 
site to provide reliable, long term backup power for the duration of extended power 



outages if necessary with refueling efforts continuing until commercial power is 
restored. 

Please see specification sheet included as Attachment 11. 

31. Could the proposed generator be shared by other carriers that may locate at the 
proposed facility?  What effect would a shared generator have on the run time of the 
generator if at full load? 

Answer:  The APU is not intended to be a shared source of backup power.   

32. Would the backup generator run periodically for maintenance purposes? If so, at what 
frequency and duration? Could this be scheduled for daytime hours?  

Answer:  The unit only exercises once every six months for twenty minutes and that can 
be scheduled. 
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Property highlighted in blue

Sale DateDeed / PageOwner of Record Sale Price

Est. Gross S.F. Est. Living S.F. CommentsEst. Gross S.F.Outbuilding TypeSubarea Type

504300

S GLASTONBURY, CT  06073-0308City, State ZIP:

1078600

    H11

Parcel Information
Map/Street/Lot

Land

Appraised ValueItem

Valuation Summary
Assessed Value

275200

ROARING BROOK PARK INC

Total

Buildings

RR

PO BOX 308

178900

Address:

Developer Lot ID:

Owner of Record

1543400

Co-Owner:

393100

78000088

Parcel Acreage:

Owner:

88 WOODLAND STProperty Address:

Account Number: 78000088

Zoning Code:

GIS ID:

82.15

5205.02

 WellWater:

12513

Census:

 Septic

Property ID:

Sewer:

/ /   7800   E0002

Appurtenances 71700 50200

08/24/1961ROARING BROOK PARK INC   0118/0340 37000

1Stories :

Comm/Ind

Commercial ImprovOccupany :

Building Information

Clubs/LodgesStyle :

1966

Building Type :

Year Constructed :

Building ID 12513

Building Zone :

Roof Type :

Roof Material :

RR

Gable

Asphalt Shingl

Exterior Wall :

Interior Wall :

Interior Floor #2 :

Number of Rooms :

Air Conditioning Type :

Interior Floor :

Number of Bathrooms :

Number of Bedrooms :

Heat Type :

Fuel Type :

Asphalt Tile

None

00

Concr/Cinder

0

Carpet

Minimum

Oil

Forced Air

Est. Gross S.F. : 7525

Est. Living S.F. : 6053

Number of Half-Baths :

6053First Floor 6053

0Canopy 316

0Utility, Storage, Unfinished 320

0Wood Deck 836

Pavilion 3456.00

Paving 25600.00

Pump House 48.00

Porch 440.00

Shed-Wood/Comp 384.00

Shed-Wood/Comp 192.00

Wood Deck 600.00

Town of Glastonbury GIS Parcel Report 12/8/2017 11:19:11 AMReport Generated

This data & map is a user generated static output from an Internet mapping site and is for reference only.  Data that appears on this form may or may not be accurate, 
current, or otherwise reliable. Any questions on the data provided above should be directed to the Town of Glastonbury Property Assessment Office 860-652-7600.
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Jun 3, 2016

This map is for general reference only. The US Fish and Wildlife Service is not
responsible for the accuracy or currentness of the  base data shown on this map. All
wetlands related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on
the Wetlands Mapper web site.
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